
A G E N D A

M eeting Type: B

D ate : 12/14/98

C ity of C harlooe, C ity C lerk's O m ce



M E M O R A N D U

O F F IC E  O F T H E  C IT Y  C L E R K

D A 'l'E : D ecem ber 14, 1998

T O : M ayor M cc rory and

C lty C ounc l .

FR O M : N ancy S G ljbert, C M C

D eputy C lty C lerk

SUG CT: Consent Agenda Itezns No. 29F and 2#G*

n e above num bered consent agenda ltem s w ere lnadvertently left out of your agenda.

Please com lder them  for approval tonlght along w lth the other property transactlons.

A lso, attachm ent num ber nlne contallls an error ln the date for the June 9 m eetlng. T he

t'inal vote and adoptlon of the budget w lll be June 21, not June 15

N ancy S G llherl, CM C F/lolle 3364 515

CemfeJ M untctpal Clerk Ffm  JJ& 7588



F. Prolect: FA R  PM  150 Land A cqulsltlon

O w nerfsl E dlth E Phllhps

Prooertv A dd ress 6225 W tlkm son B lvd

P rooertv to be aca uired 2 263 acres

Im provem ents M oblle H om e Park

Purchase Price $337,500
R em aru : T hls property ls ellglble for acqulsltlon

under the A lrport's FA R  Part 150 program  T hls

property ls bem g oFered for sale under a C ourt order

w hlch appom ts a com m lgsloner and m structs hlm  to

sell the property m thout the trallers that have been on

the property and are to l)e rem oved before the sale

T he purpose of tlus counctl actlon ls to obtam

perm lsslon 9 om  C otm ctl to tender ths  ofrer, w luch Is

sublect to the upset b1d law s If the ofrer ls accepted

by the C ourt, the ow ner of the property m ay quahfy

for addltlonal m oney, such as relocatm n and

reestabhshm ent expenses esttm ated to be

approxlm ately $15,000
N ned : I-2

U sew. M oblle H om e Park

T ax V alue $337,500
T ax C ode: l 13-012-1 l

C ondem nations: G . Proiect: C olony R oad E xtem lon-phmse lI, Parcel #49

O w nerfs) Jem m e C  Stem er &  R obert Stem er &  m zy

other partles of m terest

Prooertv A ddress 2635 T anbn dge R oad

Property to be Acquired 61 l sq tt (0 0l4 ac ) of

q temporary constnzctlon easementt!p :7z 
sandscap,,g,t:î k -tz ImprovementsAL>' 

Purchase Price $2752 Remaru Tlus temporary constructlon emsement ls
needed for the constn zctlon of C olony R oad

Extelkslon StaF lm s not reached an agreem ent aier

num erous contacts T he condem nntlon pnce ls based

on an m dependent. certllied appralsal m ade on the

property

Z oned R -3

U se V acant

T otal Parcel T ax V alue $500

T ax C ode 2 1 1-366-23

c lty c ounm l A p xxu IX c.nlt.r 14 199: Pase 33



I I

t 11

k $kt l..l l11 
j , j . j j j4i jjj1II 11

M ayor # > &  M cc rory M cyor P ro Tem  Lynn W Aeeler

Rod Wurrey NanfRashad M ajeed
Charle, Baker D on R eW

P atrick C /nnon A l R oltçlo

M alachi G reene Tim  Sellers

M fke Jackson Sara Sp encer

C oun cll A g en da

C IT Y  C O U N C R  M EE T G G

M onday, D ecem ber 14, 1998

5:00 p .m . C onference C enter

D inner B rierm g

(See Table of C ontents)

7:00 p .m . M eeting C ham ber

* Invocation

* P ledge of M legiance

@ A w ards and R ecognitions

* F orm al B usiness M eetin g



1998 C olm cil R etreat Priorities

T op P riorities for 1998

TrnnKportation Plan (20 years plus)

T rnnqit P lan and T M

W esl ide Strategy Plan

C om m unity O riented P olicing: E valuation and D irection

C onnectivity: N eighborhoods and R oad System : Policy D irection

Iligh P riorities for 1998

C ourt System  E xpansion A irport Plan: Im plem entation

P arking G arage / C onvention H otel N eighborhood B usiness R evitnllzation

Strater  and A ction P lan

T rolley
B usiness R etention Strategy and A ction

C orridor P 1an P lan

State R oads Strater



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A

T A B L E  O F  C O G E M 'S

M onday, D ecem ber 14, 1998

ltem  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

5:00 P .M . D  R  B R TE F IN G

C O  R E N C E  C E N T E R

-

1. School Facilities M aster Plan 1 1

. .

7.. C oliseum  A uthority - N BA  Lockout 1 2

. .

3. FY 98 A nnual Financial R eport 1 3

.

J.. Police Exchange w ith Poland 1 4

3..% C om m ittee R eports by Exception 1

7:00 P .M . A W A R D S A e  R E C O G M T IO N S

G E T IN G  C H A M B E R

C O N SE N T

.

5.. C orlsent ltem s 2

P U B L IC  M A R TN G

X  Public H earing to C lose a
P ortion of Providence R oad 2 5

.
5.. Public H earing to C lose

Butterfield Street 4 6

.
#=. Public H earing to C lose a Portion

of K em p Street 5 7

c  Public H earing for V oluntary
A nnexation of C rosland Investors,

Inc. Property 6 8



Item  N o. P age N o . A ttachm ent N o .

P O L IC Y

11. C ity M anager's R eport 8

12. C arolina T heatre 8

13. 1999 B udget Process and
C alendar 14 9

B U SIN E SS

14. C losed Session 16

C O N SE N T  I
15. V arious B ids

A . A viation C rossw alk R eplacem ent 17

B . A viation l mndscape M aintenance

Services 18

C . K ings D rive lntersection

Im provem ents 18

C O N SE N T  11

16. U tility B illing System  C ontract 19

17. 16 lnch W ater M ain A long

C ataw ba A venue - Budget O rdinance
and C ont act 20

18 . A m endm ent to Shared P arking

A greem ent 21

19. 1 mndscaping and L itter M aintenance

A greem ent for 1-77 and 1-277 22



ltem  N o. 

P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

C O N SE N T  11 continued

20 . Street Sw eeper 
23

0. 

*

21. Typographici  E rror in
O rdinlm ce #1006-X  25

22. R onda A venue Storm  D rain
Im provem ents, C hange O rder #1 26

23. C onstruction A dm inistration of

Storm  W ater Repairs to Existing

Storm  D rains 
26

2-4. FY 98 Storm  W ater M aintenance
Packages - R enew als 27

25. M orris Field D rive W idening 28

26. U S A irw ays M aintennnce

F acility C hange O rder 
29

27. A viation U tility R elocation

C hange O rder 
30

28. A irport Property E xchu ge 30

29 . Property T ransactions 31

30.. M eeting M inutes 
35



5:00 P .M . D I R  B R IE F IN G

C O  R E N C E  C E N T E R

-
L . School Facilities M aster Plan

R esource: M artin C ram ton and D ick B lack

Tim e: 60 M inutes

A ttachm ent 1

-
2

- .  
C oliseum  A uthority - N B A  L ockout

R esource: Su n V auglm  and M ike C nzm

T im e: 15 m inutes

A ttachm ent 2

. .
3=. FY 98 A nnual Financial R eport

R esource: R ichard M artin and W oody N ail, D eloitte &  T ouche

T im e: 30 m inutes

A ttachm ent 3

4. P olice E xchange w ith P oland

R esource: D erm is N ow icki and Peggy W esp

T im e: 15 rninutes

A ttachm ent 4

-

S  C om m ittee R eports by E xception:

B udget C om m ittee

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem Y r 14, 1998 Page 1



7:00 P .M . A W A R D S R E C O G N IT IO N S

G E T IN G  C H A M B E R

C O N SE N T

6. C onsent agen da item s 15 throu gh 30 m ay be considered in one m otion

except those item s rem oved by a C ouncilm em ber. ltem s are rem oved

' by notifying the C ity C lerk before the m eeting.

Staff R esource: Julie B urch

P U B L IC  H E A R TN G

7. P ublic H earing to C lose a P ortion of P rovidence R oad

A ction : A . C onduct a public hearing to abandon a portion

of P rovidence R oad; and

B . A dopt the R esolution to C lose.

Staff R esource: Scott P utnnm

E xplan ation : N orth C arolina G eneral Stam te 160A -299 outlines the

procedures for perm anently closing streets and alleys.

T he C harlotte D epartm ent of T ransportation has received

a petition to abandon public right-of-w ay and is requesting

this action in accordance w ith the statute.

P etitioner:

C harles N . M yers

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 2



R ight-o f-W ay to be abandoned:

T he right-of-w ay to be abandoned is a lo-foot residual

portion of Providence R oad. In 1994, C ity C ouncil reduced

m inimum  right-of-way requirem ents for m ajor
thorougllfares w ithin C harlotte's R oute 4 from  100 feet to

80 feet, m easuring 40 feet from  the centerline of the

roadw ay. T M s lo-foot portion of right-of-w ay is no longer

necessary to m eet m inim um  requirem ents for Providence

R oad. A lthough Providence R oad is a state m aintained

road, the petitioner dedicated this additional right-of-w ay to

the C ity in 1988 and it m ust be abandoned through the C ity.

L ocation :
B etw een B riar C reek and Pinew ood C ircle

R eason :

To Zcorporate the right-of-way into adjacent property
ow ned by petitioner to develop the Pinew ood C ourt

subdivislon

N otilk ation:
In accordance w ith C ity Policy the C harlotte D epar% ent of

Transportation (CD OT) has sent abandonm ent petitions to

adjoining property owners, neighborhood associations,
private utility com pnnies and C ity D epartm ents for review .

Adjoining property owners - N o objection
Neighborhood M sociations - No objection

E astover R esident's A ssociation

G reentree N eighborhood A ssociation

Sedgew ood C ircle/M eadow brook

B arclay D ow ns H O A

W endover H ills H O A

O lde Fb xcroft H O A

Private U tility Com panies - N o objection

C ity D epnrtm ents
R eview  has identified no apparent reason this closing

w ould:

1. B e contrary to the public interest; or

2. D eprive any individualts) ow ning property in the
vicinity reasonable ingress/egress to his property as

outlined in the stam tes.

A ttachm ent 5

M ap

C lty C ouncil A genda D eqem e r 14, 1998 Page 3



8. P ublic H earing to C lose B utterfield Street

A ction : A . C onduct a public hearing to abandon a portion of

B uttern eld Street; and

B . A dopt the R esolution to C lose.

Staff R esource: Scott P utnnm

E xplanation: N orth C arolina G eneral Statute 160A -299 outlines the

procedures for perm anently closing streets and alleys. T he

C harlotte D epartm ent of T ransportation has received a

petition to abandon public right-of-w ay and is requesting

this action in accordance w ith the stam te.

P etitioner:

H aI A bernethy

R ight-o f-W ay to be abandoned:

Butterfield Street (unopened)

L oca/ on :
B etw een C raighead R oad and Philem on A venue

R eason :

To incorporate the right-of-way into adjacent property
ow ned by Petitioner and abutting property ow ner.

N otifk ation :
In accordance w ith C ity Policy the C harlotte D epartm ent of

Transportation (CD OT) has sent abandonm ent petitions to

adjoining property owners, neighborhood associations,
private utility com panies and C ity D epnrtm ents for review .

A djoining propertr owners - N o objection
Private Utility Com panies - N o objection
W ilm ore N eighborhood Association - N o objection

C ity D epzrtm ents
R eview  has identified no apparent reason this closing

w ould :

C lty C tm ncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 4



1. B e contrary to the public interest; or

2. D eprive any individualts) ow ning property in the
vicinity reasonable ingress/egress to his property as

outlined in the stam tes.

A ttachm ent 6

M ap

9. P ublic H earing to C lose a P ortion of K em p Street

A ction : A . C onduct a public hearing to abandon a portion of

K em p Street; and

B . A dopt the R esolution to C lose.

Staff R G ource: Scott P utnnm

E xplanation: N orth C arolina G eneral Stam te 160A -299 outlines the

procedures for perm anently closing streets and alleys. T he

C harlotte D epartm ent of T ransportation has received a

petition to abandon public right-of-w ay and is requesting

this action in accordance w ith the stam te.

P etitioner:

D eborah A . M oser

R ight-o f-W ay to be abandoned:

A  portion of K em p Street

L ocation :

B etw een N eal D rive and O w en B oulevard

R eason :

To incop orate the right-of-way into adjacent property
ow ned by Petitioner and abutting property ow ner

N otil cation :
In accordance w ith C ity Policy the C harlotte D eparr ent of

Transportation (CD O T) has sent abandonm ent petitiorks to

adjoining property ow ners, neighborhood associations,
private utility com paï es and C ity D epartm ent,s for review .

C lty C ounm l A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Patt 5



Adjoining property owners - No objection
Private Utility Com pnnies - N o objection
Aubxm nwood Com m unity Association - No objection

C ity D epnrtm ents
R eview  has identified no apparent reason this closing

w ould:

1. B e contrary to the public interest; or

2. D eprive any individualls) ow ning property in the
vicinity reasonable ingress/egress to his propeo  as

outlined in the statutes.

A ttachm ent 7

M ap

10. P ublic H earing for V oluntary A nnexation of C rosland lnvestors, Inc.

P roperty

A d ion : A . C ondud  a publlc hearing for the voluntary

nnnexation of the C rosland Investors. Inc.

Propertr; and

B . C onsider adoption of an ordinance w ith an

effective date of Jtm e 13, 1999 to extend the

corporate lim its to include this property .

P olicy: C ity A nnexation P olicy and State A nnexation Stam tes

E xplanation : * C rosland hw estors, Inc. is the ow ner of the

B rookm ere subdivision. B rookm ere is a 93 .532 acre

subdivision along M t. H olly-H untersville R oad

(across from  N orthw oods Forest). The property is
under developm ent and w ill have 297 hom es at

com pletion.

* n ere are tw o reasons for the C rosland Investors.

lnc. request:

(1) Sm aller street w idth requirem ents in tlle

C ity; and

Co  C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14, 1998 Page 6



(2) The City's policy for accepting subdivision
streets for public m aintenance.

@ The sm aller street w idth of 26 feet (City) vs. 28 feet

(County) reduces the nm ount of im pervious area in
the subdivision streets. T his allow s the developer to

increase the im pervious area per lot in the w atershed

protection area (i.e. larger house, w ider drivew ay,

etc.).

* T he C ity accepts subdivision streets for public

m aintenance once they are conse ucted to C ity

su ndards. T he State w ill only accept streets after

they are built to State sênndards and the subdivision

contains a certain num ber of occupied houses along

the street.

* T he result is the C ity m aintains the subdivision

streets during cons% ction of the subdivision w hile

in the C ounty the developer m aintains streets. In the

C ounty, the developer w ould probably have to

rebuild the streets a second tim e due to construction

traffic. In the C ity, the C ity w ould rebuild the

streets.

* A  report indicating the cost of city services to the

annexation area and the revenues generated, plus the

im pact on future annexations in the area w ill be

presented to C ouncil during the public hearing. W e

have prelim inary indications from  the F ire

D epartm ent that the area could not be serviced under

the nine m inute residential response tim e from

existing fire stations .

* n e C ity C lerk has certified the petition as to its

suftk iency , and a resolution w as adopted by C ouncil

establishing D ecem ber 14, 1998 as the date for the

public hearing. T he notice has been published in tlze

C harlotte O bserver. C roslgnd Investors, Inc. has

sent a w ritten request to the six M ecklenburg T ow ns

asking for a w aiver of tlte 60-day notice

requirem ent.

A ttachm ent 8

C lty C ounm l A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 7



P O L IC Y

11. C ity M anager's R eport

12. C arolina T heatre

A ction : A pprove a recom m endation to con ditionally extend the

O ption and R ight of H rst R efasal to P urchase the

C arolina T heatre Property from  D ecem ber 31, 1998 to

Janlzat'y 15, 2000.

Staff R esolzrce: C urt W alton

P olicy: C ouncil has several applicable policies:

* A sset M anaqem e-nt P olicy . T o seek to m axim ize the

C ity's return from  its current asset portfolio by the

sale of surplus C ity properties and to m eet other

public policy objectives.

* R elevant C apital-lnv-estm e-nt Plan Policies.

-  To evaluate capital project requests according
to the follow ing priorities:

1st Priority : R etrotit E xisting F acilities

2nd P riority : R eplacem ent of E xisting

F acilities

3rd Priority: E xpnnqion of E xisting

Facilities

41  Priority: N ew  Facilities

-  

T he C ity w ill continue to form  partnerships

w ith citizens and businesses to leverage

public dollars m aking this a com m urlity of

choice for living , w orking and leisure

activities.

B aG ground : * In June, 1990, the C ity reached an agreem ent w ith

Am erican Fidelity Property C om pany (A FPC ) w hich
gave A FPC  the option and Itight of First R efusal to

purchase C ity Fair and the C arolina T heatre.

C >  Counm l A gen.dz D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 8



* The ow ner of the option has the right to purchase

the property for $1.2 m illion up until D ecem ber 31,

1998. Im m ediately upon expiration of tlte option to

purchase, the agreem ent gives the ow ner of the

option the R ight of F irst R efusal until D ecem ber 31,

2009 to yurchase the property under the snme terms
and condltions as offered by any proposed

purchaser.

* T he A greem ent also gives the ow ner of the O ption

and R ight of First R efusal the authority to sell or

transfer the O ption and R ight of F irst R efusal to

another party w ithout the approval of the seller, in

this case the C ity .

* In June, 1994, the K eith C om oration acquired the

O ption and R ight of F irst R efusal to purchase the

C arolina T heatre from  A FPC  as part of the purchase

contract of the C ity F air property .

* O n Septem ber 22, 1998, the K eith C orporation

donated the O ption and R ight of F irst R efusal to the

A rts and Science Council (A SC). Therefore.
regardless of C ouncil action on this item . the A SC

can purclzase the property from  the C ity fot' $1.2

m illt'tm . -as long as it does so. by D ecem ber 31. 1.998-.

Sim ilarly. the R ight of F irst R efusal gives the A SC

the right to buy the property at any tim e betw een

January 1. 1999 and D ecem ber 31. 2009 so lonp as

the A SC  m atches the term s and conditions offered

by any other proposed purchaser.

* T ht A SC  has asked for an extension of the O ption

and Rijht of First Refusal in order to conduct a
feasibillty study for preservation of the Theatre and,
if the preservatlon appears feasible, to com plete a

project proposal for restoration and progrnm m ing of

the T heatre.

* The A SC has received a $1 m illion com m i% ent
from  N ationsB ank tow ard restoration of the

Te eatre, as w ell as $100,000 from  the K eith
C orporation tow ard the feasibility sm dy .

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 9



* T he Phoenix G roup has also expressed an interest in

buying and restoring the C arolina T heatre property.

T he Phoenix G roup presented its proposal on

D ecem ber 7, 1998. T he M ayor and C ouncil asked

several questions of the Phoenix G roup relative to

their proposal. A nsw ers to those questions w ill be

provided in the D ecem ber 11, 1998 C ouncil-

M anager M em o .

* T he C arolina T heatre Preservation Society has

w orked for several years to preserve the T heatre.

T hey have m ade m inor im provem ents to the T heatre

for perform ances and have developed a report on the

T heatre's redevelopm ent potential. T he

Preservation Society supports the A SC 'S request for

an extension of the O ption.

O ptions for C ouncil * B ased on the C ouncil policies, there are several

to C onsider: Options to consider. A- 11 options assum e that the

A SC  does not purchase-the property prior to

D ecem ber 3 1. 1998 :

O ption 1:

Follow  the asset m anagem ent policy:

-  L et the purchase option expire on D ecem ber

31, 1998.

-  ldentify and evaluate other public policy

priorities for the use of the property.

(Because this is a historic stnzcm re, the C ity
m ay choose to place conditions on the sale;

how ever, the negotiated sale m ust be m ade to

a non-profit corporation and the building

m ust rem ain for public use.)
-  D evelop an R F P for the sale of the property .

-  D evelop a process and tim eline for review  of

the proposals.

A dvantages of O ption 1:

-  R evenues from  the asset sale becom e

available for use in the capital progrnm . T he

estim ated value of the property is $175 to

$200 per square foot, producing estim ated

revenue of $3. 18 m illion to $3.64 m illion.

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 10



-  A  sale rem rns the property to the tax rolls.

B ased on the estim ated value, the estim ated

annual property tax revenue to the C ity from

property taxes is $15,000 to $17,000 from

the land orlly .

D isadvantages of O ption 1:

-  Possible loss of a historic stn lcm re uptow n.

-  L oss of the opportunity to address potential

perform ance space needs for the

com m unity 's culm ral arts groups.

-  O pposed by the C arolina T heatre

Preservation Society.

O ption 2*.
Preserve the C arolina T lteatre w hile al1 options are

being evaluated. T his can be done in either of tw o

w ays:

A . A pprove the A SC 'S request and extend tlw

purchase option until January 15, 2000.

A dvantages

-  P reserves the T heatre in the interim .

-  A llow s tim e to identify how  the

T heatre fits program m atically .

-  This is the recom m endation of the

C arolina n eatre P reservation

Society .

D isadvantages
-  M ay lose the highest value of the

asset.

-  M ay not be the highest and best use

of this property .

-  The project m ay ultim ately require
C ity funding .

B . A pprove the A SC 'S request and extend an

am ended purchase option to January 15,

2000, but:

C lty C ounm l A genda D ecem ber 14a 1998 Page l 1



1. w ith the condition that the final sale

to the A SC  be dependent on C ity

C ouncil's approval of the A SC 'S

. recom m ended preservation proposal

for the T heatre; and

2 . w ith the condition that the A SC  w aive

its O ption and R ight of F irst R el sal

rights and return the property to the

C ity if restoration is determ ined not to

be feasible, if there is not a

dem onstrated progrnm m ing need for

the T heatre, or if a financing plan

cannot be developed . Further, the

O ption and right of First R efusal

carm ot be transferred or sold w ithout

the approval of the C ity .

3 . w ith the condition that execution of

.  the option be dependent on C ity

C ouncil's approval of the A SC 'S

recom m ended preservation proposal

for the T hreatre.

E ach condition w ill require -
the

A SC 'S consent to am end the existing

option and
-
R ight of F irst R efusal.

A dvantages
-  Preserves the T heatre in the interim .

-  A llow s tim e to identify how  the

T heatre fits progrnm m atically .

-  A llow s tim e to develop criteria for the

City's participation in the project.
-  Preserves C ouncil's ability to

consider alten m tive proposals for the

property .

D isadvantages

-  M ay lose the highest value of the

asset.

Clty Councll Ajenda D ecem ber 14, 1998 Page 12



.  

-  
M ay not be the highest and best use

of this property.

-  The project m ay ultim ately require
C ity funding.

Sum m ary of O ptions:

O ption 1: Sell the property if the A SC  does not exercise

its option by 12/31/98.

O ption 2: Preserve the C arolina T heatre by either:

A . E xtending the A SC 'S O ption and R ight of

F irst R efusal; or

R ecom m endation *
B . E xtending the A SC 'S O ption and R ight of

F irst R efusal but w ith the condition th at

Council approve the proposed project

before sale.

R ecom m endation :

The Staff recom m endation is O ption 2 B ., w hich is to:

* Preserve the C arolina T heae e w hile al1

optioc  are being evaluated.

@ A pprove the A SC 'S request and extend the

purchase option to January 15, 2000 , but

w ith the follow ing conditions:

-  

the fm al sale to the A SC  be dependent

on C ity C ouncil's approval of the

A SC 'S recom m ended preservation

proposal for the T heatre; and

C lty C ounm ! A genda D ecem ber 14, 1998 Page 13



-  
the A SC  w aive its O ption and R ight

of First R efusal purchase rights and

return the property to the C ity if

restoration is determ ined not to be

feasible, if there is not a dem onstrated

progrnm m ing need for tlle T heae e, or

if a financing plan cannot be

developed. Further, the O ption and

R ight of First R efusal cnnnot be

e ansferred or sold w ithout the

approval of the C ity . .

-  
execution of the option be dependent

on C ity C ouncil's approval of the

A SC 'S recom m ended preservation

proposal for the T heatre.

F unding: T here are no C ity funds requested at this tim e.

13. 1999 B udget P rocess and C alendar

A ction: A pprove the B udget C om m ittee's recom m ended process

for developm ent and review  of the F Y 2000-F Y 2001 T w o-

Y ear O perating B udget and the FY 2000-2004 C apital

Inves% ent Plan .

C om m ittee C hair: L ynn W heeler

Staff R esource: C urt W alton

E xplanation : C ouncil is requested to approve the recom m ended 1999

B udget process and calendar w hich includes:

-  

Six half-day budget retreats from  F ebruary thru

June; prim arily on W ednesdays from  2 :00 p .m . to

6:Q0 p .m .

-  

B udget presentation on M ay 3, 1999 ;

-  

T he public hearing on the budget on M ay 24 , 1999;

-  

T elevised, fm al decisions on June 9, 1999; and

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 14



-  Budget A doption on June 21, 1999 at the Z oning

M eeting .

C pm m ittee D iscussion: The Budget C om m ittee m et on D ecem ber 8, 1998 and voted

4-0 X heeler, Cannon, Reid and Rousso) to recom m end the
attached budget calendar for 1999.

C ouncilm em ber A utrey arrived at the m eetz g follow ing

consideration of the B udget C alendar. C ouncilm em ber

M ajeed also attended.

A ttachm ent 9

B udget C alendar

C jt
,

y C ouncll A gqnda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 15



B U SI SS

14 . C losed Session

A ction : A . A dopt a m otion to go into closed session pursuant

to the N orth C arolina G eneral Statutes 143-

318.11(a)(3) to consult w ith attorneys representing
the C ity and consider a potential settlem ent in

Port Cë  Electric Company (Plaintiffl ys. G @ of
Charlotte, Black ï Veatch, Inc., Brasf eld ï
G orrie G eneral C ontractor, Incw, and L ee

Conyfrlzce n Company (Defendants) and Cff.y of
Charlotte (D efendant and Tllird Party Plaintifg

vs. National Fire Insurance Company of H aW ord
(Third Party D efendant) and Lee Construcdon

Company (D efendant and Third Party Plaintifg
ys. Fcm er Tunneling, Inc. (TM rd Party
D efendant); and

B . A pprove such actions as m ay be necessary to

im plem ent any settlem ent approved during the

closed session, including, but not lim ited to, the

execution of settlem ent docllm ents, adoption of a

budget ordinance, and approval of m inutes of the

closed session .

Staff R esource: M ike B oyd

E xplanation : * T hree of the contractors involved in the cons% ction

of the N orth M ecklenburg W ater T reac ent P lant,

the raw  w ater line and intnke have filed suit against

the C ity and its design engineer, B lack &  V eatch,

concerning various aspects of the construction of

these facilities. T he closed session is needed to

consider tlm  term s of a proposed settlem ent of som e,

but not all, of the claim s involved in that litigation.

A dditional inform ation has been provided to the

M ayor and C ouncil through a confidential m em o

from  the C ity A ttorney 's O ftk e.

* lf the proposed settlem ent is approved, the C ouncil

w ill return to open session to take such actions as

m ay be necessary to im plem ent the settlem ent.

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Fage 16



F undin : W ater and Sew er B ond Fund Fund B alance

Introduction to C O N SE N T

T he consent portion of the agenda is divided into tw o sections: C onsent 1 and C onsent 1I.

C onsent I consists of routine item s that have been approved in the budget, are low  bid, and

have m et M W B D  criteria.

C onsent 11 consists of routine item s that have also been approved in the budget, but m ay

require additional explanation.

M inority and W om en B usiness- D evelopm -ent Pr-o-gram -fM W B D b A bbreviations:

B B E - A frican A m erican

A B E  - A sian A m erican

N B E - N ative A m erican

H B E  - H ispanic

W B E  - N on-M inority W om en

C ontractors and C onsultants
A 1l contractors and consultants selections follow  the C ouncil approved process unless

explained otherw ise.

C O N SE N T  I

15. V arious B ids

A . A viation C rossw alk R eplacem ent A viation

R ecom m endation: The A viation D irector recom m ends the Iow bid of $139,400

by Sandm ark Construction of M atthew s, N orth Carolina. This project will
cons% ct five brick paver crossw alks in place of the current concrete crossw alks

on the outside low er level of the passenger term inal. T he paver crossw alk s w ill

provide easier access for the handicapped and w ill im prove overall safety and

appearance.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
W BE $139,400 100% 5%

M W B D  C om plian ce: Y es.

C tty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber l4. 1998 Page 17



B . A viation L andscape M az tenance Services A viation

R ecom m endation: The A viation D irector recom m ends the low  bid of

$1.021,434.78 by The Budd G roup of Charlotte, N orth C arolina. This three year
landscape m al tenance contract w ill cover 100%  of the A im ort's area oul ide the

perim eter security fence.

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. The A irport's FA A -approved disadvantaged

business enterprise program  does not require establishing subcontract goals for

service contracts.

C . K lngs D rive Intersection Tm provem ents E ngineering &

P roperty M anagem ent

R ecom m endation: The City Engineer recom m ends the 1ow  bid of $988,635.53
by T hom as C onstruction C om pany of the C arolinas Inc. of C harlotte, N orth

Carolina. This contract com bines tw o projects: Seventh/central/K ings
Intersection Im provem ent and T hird/Fourth/K ings lntersection lm provem ent. T he

m ojtcts w ill w iden Kings Drive from  Third Street to Fourth Street and Seventh
Street from  K ings/c entral to east of Independence B oulevard.

M W BD Status: Am otm t %  of Project Project G oals
BBE $67,500 7% 7%

W BE  $69,490 7 %  6%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es.

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 18



C O N SE N T  11

16. U tility B illing System  Im plem entation C ontract

A ction : A uthorize the C ity M anager to approve a contract not to

exceed $375,000.

E xplanation : @ T M s contract w ill be for coordinating, testing and

data conversion for the new  U tility B illing System .

* A t the com pletion of the U tility B illing System 's test

and conversion planning phase, it w as confirm ed

that additiona) resources are required to m ove the

utility records from  the o1d system  to the new  one
.

T his testing w ill erssure the accuracy of the billings

and the addresses. It is now  necessary to contract

the tecbnical resources to perform  this task.

* O n A ugust 25, 1997, C ouncil adopted a budget

ordinance to appropriate $5,400,000 for the
purchase of a new  U tility B illing Sy stem  and related

project im plem entation expenses.

* The estim ated $375,000 for this contract w as part of
this appropriation .

* A n R FP has been issued and responses are due

D ecem ber 16, 1998.

* T he U tility B illing System  is a softw are replacem ent

project that is part of the City Year 2000 Progrnm .
D ecem ber is a critical m onth in the life of tlle

project. n erefore, the contract needs to be
approved prior to the January 11, 1999 C ouncil

m eeting .

* C ouncil w ill be advised of the R FP process and the

contract aw ard .

F unding: W ater and Sew er O perating Fund

C Tt
,

y C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 19



17. 16-Inch W ater M ain A long C ataw ba A venue - B udget O rdinance and

C ontract

A ction: A . A pprove a budget ordinance appropriating

$250,000;

B . A llow  the apparent Iow  bidder, M ecklenburg

C ontracting C om pany, Inc. to w ithdraw  its bid of

$380,904.69 due to m athem atical errors and
incom plete bid form s and return M ecklenburg its

bid bond ms required by N C G S-143-129.1; and

C . A w ard the contract ta the Iow est, responsive

bidder, C astor Plllm bing C om pany, Incorporated

of C ornelius, N orth C arolina for the bid nm ount

of $468,600.48.

E xplanation : * T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector

recom m ends the 1ow  bid of $468,600.48 by C astor
Plum bing C om pany of C ornelius, N orth C r olina.

* TM s project was approved in the FY97 Capital
Inves% ent Plan. Construction of this project w ill
provide another route for w ater service to north

M ecklenburg C ounty and com plete a reinforcing

distribution loop in the area.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
M BE $0 0% 3%

W BE $4,000 .01% 3%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T he U tility D epartm ent has review ed the C ontractor's

docllm entation and determ ined that the C ontractor w ill self-

perform the m ajority of work on this project. 'l'he
C ontractor w ill continue to m ake the good faith effort to

m eet the goals for this project if other subcontracting
oppo= nities arise.

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 20



Sxlm m ary of B ids:

M ecklenburg Contracting Co. , lnc. O xford, N C $380,904.69
C astor Plum bing C om pany. Inc. C orne--lius. N C  468.600.48

B uckeye C onstruction C o., Inc. C anton, N C  621,695.41

Propst C onstruction C o. C oncord, N C 643,323.71

B R S , lncorporated R ichfield, N C  704 ,371.50

State U tility C ontractors M onroe, N C  731,579.21

Sealand C ontractors C orp . C harlotte, N C  782,552 . 14

D ellinger, Inc. M onroe, N C  898,812.60

T rans-state C onstm ction C o. D enver, N C 927,104.33

F unding: W ater C apital Investm ent Plan

18. A m endm ent to Shared P arking A greem ent

A ction : A pprove an nm endm ent to Shared P arking E u em ent

betw een the C ity of C harlotte, A uditorillm -c oliselxm -

C onvention C enter A uthority (The A uthority) and T ulsa
H ills Investm ent C om pany.

E xplanation: * T his nm endm ent to the Septem ber 10, 1998 Shared

P arking E asem ent increases the num ber of shared

parking spaces from  230 to 248.

* T ulsa H ills lnvestm ent C om pany , a developm ent

com pany ow ned by John Q . H nm m ons, is

constructing a convention hotel adjacent to the
C harlotte C oliseum . Parking spaces required by

zoning exceed those available on site.

@ C onvention hotel guests typically do not use private

autom obiles for transportation to convention hotels

so there is not a need for a signifk ant num ber of

parking spaces.

@ In Septem ber, 1997 the C ity and the A uditorillm -

Coliseum -convention Center A uthority (The
Authority) granted a shared parking easem ent to

Tulsa Hills Investment Company to use uy to 230
autom obile parking spaces w ithin the C ollseum

parking lot. Tulsa H ills is required to pay $5,000

per year for the easem ent plus per diem  charges for

any spaces used .

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber l4. 1998 Page 21



@ A fter prelim inary approval of construction plgnq for

the hotel, plan approval authorities required the

relocation of fire depar% ent equipm ent, resulting in

the displacem ent of 18 on-site parking spaces.

C onsistent w ith reasons for the original agreem ent,

the A uthority approved an gm endm ent increasing the

num ber of parking spaces available to the hotel from

230 spaces to 248 spaces.

19. L andscaping and L itter M aintenance A greem ent for 1-77 and 1-277

A ction ; A dopt a resolution authorizing the T ransportation

D irector to sign a M unicipal A greem ent w ith the N orth

'  Carolina D epnrtm ent of Trnnqportation (N CD O T) for
landscaping and litter control m aintenance on 1-77 and 1-

277 .

E xplm m tion ; * The M unicipal A greem ent is for a tw o year period

beginning July 1, 1998, and extending through June

30, 2000.

* C ouncil approved the C ity 's participation in

m aintaining landscape and litter control on 1-77 and

1-277 in the FY 99 O perating B udget.

* T he negotiated agreem ent provides for the C ity and

N C D O T  to share the costs for providing an

increased level of service for m ow ing, roadw ay

sw eeping, litter and debris collection, com m encing

luly 1, 1998. C osts are to be shared on a 50-50

basis up to a total of $495,500.

@ n e boundaries for this agreem ent are on 1-77 from

the railroad bridge south of W ilkinson B oulevard to

the pedestrian bridge betw een L asalle Street and 1-

85 and the entire 1-277 loop including the W ilkinson

and B rookshire interchr ges w ith 1-77 and out the

lndependence Freew ay to the Independence bridge

flyover.

Funding: Engineering and Property M anagem ent O perating B udget

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber l4. 1998 Page 22



20. Street Sw eeper

A ction: A pprove a unit price contract for $122,667 per ulzit w ith
N orth C arolina E quipm ent C om pany to provide street

sw eepers to the Solid W aste Services K ey B usiness.

Purchases are anticipated subject to appropriations by
C ity C ouncil and identised needs. T he total estim ated

FY 99 expenditure is $245,334.

E xplanation : @ T his equipm ent w ill replace one of the

tw elve sw eepers in the Solid W aste fleet and w ill

also purchase a new  sw eeper assigned to the 1-277

loop .

@ In 1989 Solid W aste began purchasing sw eepers that

w ere m echanically driven as opposed to belt driven.

T he m echanical system  significantly reduced

m aintenance costs and dow ntim e for the fleet. U ntil

this year, only one equipm ent m anufacm rer could

m eet the m echanically driven specitk ation resulting

in the C ity 's sw eeper fleet being standardized around

one m anufacm rer.

@ O n Septem ber 25, 1998, bids w ere received for tllis

equipm ent from  P ublic W orks E quipm ent w ith a unit

price of $120,479 and N orth C arolina Equipm ent

w ith $122,667. The 1ow  bid from  Public W orks
equipm ent is not recom m ended for the follow ing

rea so n s :

-  T he C ity has standardized it.s sw eeper fleet to

one m anufacm rer. T o introduce another

brand sw eeper into the fleet at this tim e w ill

require additional funds for training both the

operators and the m echarlics. T o stock repair

parts in the C hy' s inventory w ill require an

annual increase of $2,400.

-  T he delivery schedule offered by the 1ow

bidder is 10 to 11 m onths w hile N orth

Carolina Equipm ent projects delivery at 90 to
120 days from  bid aw ard .

C lty C ounm i A genda D ecem ber 14, 1998 Page 23



-  The sped tk ations require a 155 incll

w heelbase chassis. T he low  bid offers a

chassis of only 133 inches. T he longer

w heelbase is recom m ended for the follow ing

rea so n s:

* E nable the sw eeper to track better

* A chieve m axim um  adherence to the

curb for im proved sw eeping

perform ance

* Provide easier accessibility to

''fittings'' that m ust be serviced on a

daily basis.

* Provide easier accessibility to the

engine and transm ission for servicing

* A llow  increased air m ovem ent for

heat dissipation around the

transm ission

-  
N ollh C arolina E quipm ent C o. offers a

herbicide application apparatus provided by

the m anufacm rer. T he apparam s offered by

the 1ow  bidder is Ghom em ade'' . W ithout a

system  that allow s for accurate application

m easurem ents, m any opportunities for

operator and m echanic m aladjusM ents are
presented. Since the use of herbicides is

re> lated by the State of N ortlt C arolinn,

such incorrect applications can result in

dnm age to property and persons, fines levied

by the State, and as a final action , revocation

of the C ity's application license.

-  

T he sw eeper hopper provided by N orth

C arolina E quipm ent C om pany is 100 %

stainless steel. T he 1ow  bid offers a stainless

steel lined ltopper w itlt panels w elded

together creating potential points for

corrosion and possib
. 

le hopper failure.

Should this failure occur, repairs and lost

productivity w ould be costly .

-  
The low  bid sw eeper requires a m inim um

100 horsepow er engine to drive the fan

m echanism  that creates the sw eeping suction .

C lly C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14, 1998 Page 24



T he recom m ended sw eeper has an 86 H P

engine. B ased upon a sw eeping tim e of 5 to

6 hours per day , the 100 H P engine w ill use

approxim ately $1,000 m ore in fuel am m ally

based upon a fuel cost of $0.495 per gallon.

M W B D : There are no know n M W B D  suppliers of this equipm ent.

p xm m ary of B ids:
Public W orks Equipm ent Co. M onroe, N orth Carolina $120,479

N orth C arolina E quipm ent C o. Charlotte, N orth C arolina $122,667

F unding: Solid W aste Services FY 99 O perating B udget

2
-

1. T ypograpM cal E rror in O rdinance #100& X

A ction : C orrect a typographical error in O rdinance #1006-X , the

ordinance designating A therton C otton M ills as a

H istoric L andm ark .

E xplanation: @ O rdinance #1006-X , adopted by C ity C ouncil on

M arch 16, 1998, designated property know n as

''A therton C otton M ills'' as a H istoric M ndm ark.

T he Survey and R esearch R eport on the A therton

Cotton M ills (w hich w as part of Council's agenda
m aterials) reflects that Tax Parcel N um bers 121-
031-21 through 12 1-031-56 w ere intended to be

designated .

* T he adopted ordinance currently on file w ith the

C ity C lerk , the B uilding Standards D epartm ent, the

M ecklenburg C ounty R egister of D eeds, and the T M

Supervisor, how ever reads T ax Parcel N um bers

121-031-2 1 and 12 1-031-56.

* T his error needs to be corrected so that the property

ow ners of T ax P arcel N um bers 12 1-031-022 through

121-031-55 m ay apply for their autom atic 50 %

property tax deferral.

C lty C ounm l A gtnda D ecem ber 14, 199% Page 25



22. R onda A venue Storm  D rain lm provem ents, C hange O rder #1

A ction: A pprove change order #1 to the R onda A venue Storm

D rain Im provem ent contract w ith B lythe D evelopm ent,

. 

lnc. of Charlottey N .C . for $214,777.50. The change
order w ill increase the contract nm ount from

$1,334,652.80 to $1,549,430.30.

E xplanation: * C ouncil aw arded the original contract for

$1,334.652.80 to Blythe D evelopm ent, lnc. on

O ctober 13, 1997.

* C ity staff has w orked extensively w ith property

ow ners to m inim ize im pacts to properties due to

constn lction . T he change order w ill pay for

additional selective clearing and additional drainage

feam res w hich w ill prohibit clear-cutting of the

construction easem ent.

* T he price for this change order is com petitive to

'  com parable, current projects.

D : 5%  BBE ; 1%  W B E

F unding: Storm  W ater Services

23. C onstruction A dm inistration of Storm  W ater R epairs to E xisting Storm

D rains

A ction : A . A p p rove A greem en t for E n gin eerin g S ervices to

provide construction adm inistration services on

repairs to existing storm  w ater drains w ith

U slnfrastructure, Inc. of C harlotte, N orth

C arolina for $300,000; and

B . A pprove A greem ent for E ngin eering Services to

provide construction adm inistration services on

repairs to existing storm  w ater drains w ith H D R

E ngineerinp  Inc. of C harlotte, N orth C arolina for

$300,000.

C lty C ouncll A grnda D ecem ber 14, 1998 Page 26



E xplanation: * T he tw o agreem ents provide for com plete

construction adm inistration of Storm  W ater

construction contracts including easem ent acquisition,

design services, constnzction adm inisk ation, and a1l

liaison w ork betw een the C ity, conk actor, property

ow ner, and public.

* n ese agreem ents are anticipated to provide for

approxim ately one year of construction adm inistration

services. T he agreem ents m ay be am ended to

continue these services subject to satisfactory
perform ance by the consultants.

* U slnfrastructure, lnc. and H D R  E ngineering, Inc.

w ere selected using the C ouncil-approved process.

* n e cost of these services is com parable to the cost of

sim ilar w ork for other construction adm inisk ation

projects.

M W B D : 100%  A B E - U S Infrastzuctlzre

0%  - H D R  E ngineerin g, Inc.

F un d in g: Storm  W ater Services

24. F Y 98 Storm  W ater M aintenance P ackages - R enew als

A ction: A . A pprove R enew al #1 for $518,400 to the contract

w ith U nited C onstruction , Inc. for continued

construction of F Y 98 Storm  W ater M aintenance

P ackage C . T he renew al w ill increase the contract

am ount from  $518,400 to $1,036,800;

B . A pprove R enew al #1 for $506,800 to the contract

w ith U nited C onstruction, lnc. for continued

construction of 17Y 98 Storm  W ater M aintenance

P ackage D . T h e renew al w ill in crease th e con tract

am ount from  $506,800 to $1,013,6009 and

c lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14, 1998 Page'27



C . A ppreve R enew al #2 for $117,910 to the contract

w ith K ip C orporation for continutd construction

of FY 98 Storm  W ater C hannel M aintenance

P ackage A . T he renew al w ill increase th e contract

am ount from  $235,820 to $353,730.

E xplanation: * These renew als w ill enable Storm  W ater Services to

continue regular m aintenance activities tm der these

contracts, recognizing good contractor perform ance

and com petitive unit prices. Storm  w ater

m aintenance conk acts are originally bid in a range

that provides bidding opporttm ities to al1 licensed

contractors. W here the conk actor's w ork has been of

good quality, a renew al is recom m ended to extend the

co ntzact.

* R enew als for these conk acts typically equal the

original conl act am ount. The contract docum ents

provide for renew al of the contract up to three tim es,

at the C ity's option, ms an incentive to the contractor

for productivity and w orkm anship.

M W B D : 100%  A B E  - U nited C onstm ction, Package C

100%  A B E - U nited C onstruction, Package D

K ip C om  is self-perform ing.

F un ding: Storm  W ater Services

25. M orris F ield D rive W id ening

A ction : A pprove agreem ent for $479,185 w ith U slnfrastructure,

Inc. of C harlotte for engineering plannin g and design

services for the M orris F ield D rive W idening E conom ic

D evelopm ent Project.

E xplanation : @ Ftm ding for this roadw ay, econom ic developm ent

project w as included in tlze 1998 Tw o-Thirds Bonds.

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber l4, 1998 Page 28



@ This agreem ent is for field surveying, plnnning and

design services w hich w ill provide for the w idening

of M onis Field D rive from  tw o to fotlr lanes from

W ilkinson B oulevard to the B illy G ralm m  Parkw ay.

T he agreem ent w ill provide for location and design

surveys, analysis of altem atives, streetscape design,

citizen involvem ent, and roadw ay design.

@ This project w as included in the W estside Strategic
Plan and the W ilkinson B oulevard C onidor Plan.

These im provem ents w ill im prove access to the

airport and the new  C entral Piedm ont C om m unity

C ollege cnm pus.

@ U SI w ms selected using the C otm cil-approved process.

@ 'I'he cost of these services is com parable to the cost of

sim ilar work for other transportation projects.

M W B D : 75.7%  A B E ; 6.8%  W B E

F u n d in g : T ransportation C ap ital Investm ent P lan

26. U S A irw ays M aintenance F acility C hange O rder

A ction : A pprove a $256,686 change order w ith B urns &

M cD onnell for item s outside the initial scope of the U S

A i- ays M aintenance Facility project at 5535 W ilkinson
B oulevard.

E xplanation : * In February 1998 C ity C otm cil aw arded a cont act to

B urns &  M cD onnell for design and cons% ction

m anagem ent services. 'fhe contract w as bmsed on a

percentage of construction costs w ith an estim ated

project cost of $5.2 m illion.

* Expansion of the project dm ing construction by U S
A irways has resulted in a project cost of $7.3 m illion.
T herefore, B llrns &  M cD orm ell hms earned a total

contract of $1,01 1,380.

* 'I'he A irport A dvisory C om m ittee recom m ends this

change order.

C lty C ouncll A genda D tcem ber 14. 1998 Page 29



Funding: * This project is funded from  the proceeds of Special
Facility R evenue B onds. U S A irw ays is solely

responsible for the repaym ent of that debt.

27. A viation U tility R elocation C hange O rder

A ction: A w ard a $149,533 change order w ith Sealand

C ontractors for utility relocation in preparation for the

U S A irw ays C rew  T raining C enter expansion.

E xplanation: @ In July, 1998, C otm cil aw arded a contract to Sealand

on a unit cost basis in tlw  nm ount of $1,254,528.90 to

rebuild E xpress D d ve on A irport property.

@ O n N ovem ber 23, 1998 C otm cil approved the issue of

up to $25 m illion in Special Facility R evenue B onds

to fnance the expansion of the U S A in vays C rew

T raining building to accom m odate additional flight

sim ulators.

* T his change order w ill increu e the tm it qllnntities to

provide the relocation of electrical and w ater utilities

to accom m odate the building expansion. n e A im ort

is responsible for preparing the site and future road

relocation to accom m odate the crew  trairting

expansion.

* 'Fhe A irport A dvisory C om m ittee recom m ends this

agreem ent.

F unding: A viation C apital Invese ent Plan

28. A irp ort P roperty E xchange

A ction : A pprove a resolution authorizing the exchange of

property betw een the C ity and M r. and M rs. A ngelo

P appas.

Clty Counml Agenda D ecember 14. 1998 Païe 30



E xplanation: @ M r. and M rs. Pappas ow n l .5 acres of l> d located on

Yorkm ont Road adjacent to property owned by the
A irport. lt is m utually benes cial for the A im ort and

M r. and M rs. Papp%  to exchange properties to

accom m odate a right-of-w ay for a new  road. The

A ip ort w ill acquire 629 square feet, or 0.014 acres

for $4,550. M r. and M rs. Pappc  w ill acquire 376

square feet, or 0.009 acres, valued at $2,720. The

properties involved in the exchange have been

appraised by an M A 1 A ppraiser. The net cost to the

A irport is $1,830.

* The A ip ort A dvisory C om m itlet recom m ends this

resolution.

F unding: A viation C apital lnvestm ent Plan

29. P ropert  T ransactions

A ction: A pprove the follow ing propeu y acquisitions (A -F ) and

adopt the condem nation resolutions (G -L).

For property e ansactions A -F , the purchase price w as
determ ined by an independent appraiser and w as review ed

by a second appraiser. E ach appraisal tnkes into
consideration the specitk  quality and quu tity of the land .

T he tax value is determ ined on a m ore generic basis and

w ill be higher or low er for land/ house w ith certain

attributes. Property is acquired per F ederal G uidelines 49

C FR  Part 24 of the U niform  A cquisition and R elocation A ct

of 1970 . A cquisition costs are eligible for F ederal A viation

A dm inistration reim bursem ent.

A cquisitions: A . P ro
-

iect: Aviation M aster Plan Land Acquisition
O w nerfs): M r. and M rs. l-arry R Tarleton
P roperty A ddress: 8214 H ilk rest D rive

P roperty to-be acpuired : .539 acres

Im provem ents: house

Purchase Price: $110,000

Z oned: R M H

U se: Single fam ily

T ax V alue: $95,830
T ax C ode: 113-101-12

c lty c ouncu A gtnda 

D ecem ber 14. 1998 
p age 3 1



E xplanation: * M r. and M rs. Pappas ow n 1.5 acres of land located on

Yorkmont Road adjacent to property owned by the
A im ort. lt is m utually beneficial for the A irport and

M r. and M rs. Pappas to exchange properties to

accom m odate a right-of-w ay for a new  road. T he

. 

*A irport w ill acquire 629 squr e feet, or 2 .0 14 acres

for $4,550. M r. and M rs. Pappas w ill acquire 376

square feet, or 0.009 acres, valued at $2,720. n e

proptrties involved in the exchange have been
appraised by an M A J A ppraiser. T he net cost to the

A irpol is $1,830.

* The A irport A dvisory C om m ittee recom m ends this

resolution .

F unding: A viation C apital lnvestm ent Plan

29. Property T ransaûtions

A ction: A pprove the follow ing property acquisitions (A -F ) and

adopt the condem nation resolutions (G -L).

For property transactions A -F , the purchase price w as

determ ined by an independent appraiser and w as review ed

by a second appraiser. E ach appraisal tnkes into

consideration the sptcific quality and quantity of the lu d .

T he tnx value is determ ined on a m ore generic basis and

w ill be higher or low er for land/ house w ith certain

attributes. Property is acquired per Federal G uidelines 49

C F R  P art 24 of the U zziform  A cquisition and R elocation A ct

of 1970 . A cquisition costs are eligible for Federal A viation

A dm inise ation reim bursem ent.

A cqkziAitions: A . P rol-ect: A viation M aster Plan lmnd A cquisition

O w nertsl: M r. and M rs. L arry R  T arleton

P roperty A ddr-ess: 8214 H illcrest D rive

P roperty to be-acquired : .539 acres

Im provem ents: house

Purcllase Price: $110,000

Z oned: R M H

U -se: Single fxm ily

T ax V alue: $95,830
T ax C ode: 113-10 1-12

Ctty Councll A glnda D ecember 14. 1998 Page 32



B . Prol*ect: A viation M aster Plan L and A cquisition

O w nerfs); M r. and M rs. L arry R  T arleton

Property A ddress: 8200 H illcrest D rive

P roperty to be acguired: .811 acres

Im provem ents: vacant

Purchase Price: $10,000

Z oned: R M H

U se: Single fnm ily

Tax V alue: $3,600
T ax C ode: 113-101-14

C . Prolect: Aviation M aster Plan Land Acquisition
O w nerfsl: M r. and M rs. L arry R  T arleton

P roperty A ddress: 8405 H illcrest D rive

P roperty to be acpuired : .436 acres

Im provem enl : vacant

P urchase Price: $9,000

Z oned : R M H

U se: M anuf H om e/v acant

Tax V alue: $3,040
T ax C ode: 113-103-14

D . P rol*ect: A viation M aster Plan L and A cquisition

O w nerfs): M r. and M rs. Jolm  K  W inecoff Jr.

Propeo  A ddress; 8414 Trexler A venue

Propem  to be acguired: .459 acres
Im provem enl : house

Purchase Price: $64,000

yaonpd ! R M H

U se: Single Fnm ily

Tax-v alue: $40,570
T ax C ode: 113-105-06

E. Prolect: A viation M aster Plan lond A cquisition
O w nertsà: M r. and M rs. T ravis H  Jarvis

P roperty A ddress; 8415 T rexler A venue

Property to be acquired : .459 acres

lm provem ents: house

Purchase Price: $51,500

Z -

oneG: R M H

U se: Single Fnm ily

T ax V alue: $40,870
T ax C ode: 113-106-02

C lty C ouncll A gen;a D etx m e r t4 , 199% Page 33



H . Project: Hoskin: Road W idening, Parcel #12
O w n- erts): Fannie L ee K eistler E state &  any other

pm ies of interest

P r
- operty A ddress: 20 1 N orth H oskim  R oad

P r
- o-perty to be A cquired: 3,509 sq.ft. (.0805 ac.)

Im provem ents: A sphalt paving

Purchase Price; $3,609
R em arks: T he area is needed for N orth H oskins

R oad W idening. C ondem nation is requested because

property is in an unprobated estate w ith num erous

heirs unable to convey a clear title.

Z oned : B -1

U se: C leaners

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $122,000
T ax C ode: 039-036-13

1. Prolect: Hoskins Road W idening, Parcel #14
O w nerts): Farm ie L ee K eistler E state &  any other

parties of interest

P r
- opem  A ddress: 200 N orth H oskins R oad

Property to be A cquired: 8,136 sq.ft. (.1867 ac.)
Im provem ents: C oncrete block building

Purchase Price: $24,439
R em arks: T he area is needed for N orth H oskins

R oad W idening. C ondem nation is required because

property is in an unprobated estate w ith num erous

heirs unable to a convey clear title.

Z on ed : B -1

U se: W arehouse

Total Parcel T ax V alue: $51,650
T M  C ode: 039-0 15-05

J. P rol-ect: H oskins R oad W idening, P arcel # 15

O w nertsl: Fannie L ee K eistler E state &  any other

parties of interest

P roperty A ddress: 208 N orth H oskins R oad

P r
- operty to be A cquired: 10,010 sq.ft. (.2298 ac.)

Im provem ents: C oncrete block building

Purchase Price: $15,380

R
-
em arks: T he area is needed for H oskins R oad

W idening. C ondem nation is requested because

property is in an unprobated estate w ith num erous

heirs unable to convey a clear title.

Z
-o-ned : B -1 U se: W arehouse

Total Parcel T ax V alue: $37,200

T M  C ode: 039-0 15-04

C lty C ouncû A genda D ecem Y r l4, 1998 Page 34



K . P rol*ect: N orthw est C ircum ferential G rade

Separation-A T p 8, Parcel #9

O w nerfs): Jnm es P . W ilson

Propem  A ddress: 6900 M ount H olly Road

Property to be A cguired: Total Take (Vacant Lot),

43,560 sq.ft. (1.00 ac.)
Im provem entq: N one

Purchase Price: $8,500
R em arks: T he total acquisition is needed for the

road w idening project. Staff has n0t reached an
agreem ent after num erous attem pts. C om pensation

is based upon an independent, certified appraisal.

Z oned: R -17 M F U s*: M ulti-F nm ily

T otal Parcel Tax V alue: $3, 150

T ax C ode: 031-011-03

L . Prol*ect: Pecan R idge Shopping C enter, Parcel #1

O w nerfs): June M . G reene &  Sylvia M . Sm ith &

any other parties of interest

P roperty A ddress: 8945 V ance R oad

Propem  to be A cquired: Perm anent &  tem porary
cons% ction easem ent 39,483 sq.ft. (.90 ac.)

Im provem ents: T rees

Purchase Price: $1,600

R-

em arlts: T he sanitary sew er easem ent is needed to

complete this project. Staff has not reached an
agreem ent after num erous attem pts. C om pensation

nm ount is based upon an independent certified

appraisal.

Z oned : R -3

U se: R esidential

T otal P arcel T ax V alue: $254,050

T ax C ode: 025-107-01

3
-

0. V nutes

A ction: A pprove m inutes as follow s:

* N ovem ber 16, 1998 Z oning M eeting

@ N ovem ber t9, 1998 Special A nnexation M eeting

* N ovem ber 23, 1998 B usiness M eeting

C lty C ouncll A genda D ecem ber 14. 1998 Page 35



Page - 36

A N N O U N C EM EN T S

O n M onday , January 11, 19 9 9 , C ity C ouncil w ill m ake no m inatio ns lo fill vacant

po sitio ns o n the fo llow ing boards:

1 . C IT IZ EN S O V ER S IG H T  C O M M IU EE F0 R C A B LE T V

T hree tw o year appo intm ents beginning A pril, 19 9 9 . K ev in Lev ine, C hery l

Jo nes and S andra Slato n are eligible and w o uld Iike lo be reappo inled .

2 . M A Y O R 'S IN T ER N A T IO N A L C A BIN ET

T w o new  three year appointm ents beginning M arch , 19 9 9 . O ne w ill

represent an ethnic association and the olher w ill be an o pen catego ry
.

3 . PA R A D-E P ER M IT  C O M M IU EE

O ne three year appointm ent beginning M arch, 1999 . Louise Sellers is not

elig ib le to be reappo inled .

4 . PR IV A T IZA T IO N /C O M PET IT IO N  A D V IS O RY  C O M M IR EE

Five 1w o year lerm s beg inning M arch , 19 9 9 . Jefferso n B ro w n
, D an

C lodfelter, and M ary Slafford are not eligible to be reappoinled . Jim  Ferrell

and C halm ers Johnson are eligible and w ould like to be reappointed .

5 . T R A N S IT  A D V IS O R Y  C O M M IU EE

T w o lhree year lerm s beginning February , 19 9 9 . M ark Loflin, representing

an express service passenger is eligible and w ould Iike to be reappo inted .

Jam es Em anuel, representing either a local or express serv ice passenger
, is

eligible but does not w ish to be reappointed .

6 . T R EE A D V IS O R Y  C O M M IS S IO N

O ne term  beginning im m ediately to fill an unexpired term  ending D ecem ber,

19 9 9 . M ichael Flem ing d id no1 m eet C o u ncil's attendance po licy .

7 . Z O N IN G  R O A R D  O F A D J U S T M E N T

O ne appo intm enl fo r lhree years beginnin g February , 19 9 9 . G eo rge

W allace does not w ish to be reappointed .

A pplicatio ns are available fro m  the O d ice of the C ity C lerk, 60 0 East 4 1h S treet
,

3 3 6-74 9 3 , or you m ay fax it lo yourself via the C ity/c ounty O n C all S ervice. D ial

3 3 6-8 60 0 , and lhen d ial 1# . T he docum ent nu m ber is 3 3 2 0 . A II ap plicalio ns m ust

be received by January 4 , 19 9 9 at 5 :0 0 p .m .




